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KFZ-LADESTECKER
Kurzanleitung und Sicherheitshinweise

 
IN-CAR CHARGER
Quick guide and safety instructions

	■ DE / AT / CH

 ATTENTION

	► Never connect the device without charging your 
mobile phone! The device also consumes power 
in standby mode and therefore must be discon-
nected from the on-board power supply after 
use! If the motor is not running the battery will 
otherwise be discharged.

Disposal
The adjacent symbol of a crossed-out 
wheelie bin means that this device is 
subject to Directive 2012/19/EU. This 
directive states that this device may not be 

disposed of in normal household waste at the end of 
its useful life, but must be brought to a specially set-up 
collection point, recycling depot or disposal company.
This disposal is free of charge for the user. 
Protect the environment and dispose of this 
device properly.

�To find out about options for disposal of 
the used product, please contact your 
municipal or city administration.

�The product is recyclable, subject to 
extended producer responsibility and is 
collected separately.

The packaging materials have been 
selected for their environmental friendliness 
and ease of disposal and are therefore 

recyclable. Dispose of packaging materials that are 
no longer needed in accordance with applicable 
local regulations.

Dispose of the packaging in an environ-
mentally friendly manner. Note the 
labelling on the packaging and separate 
the packaging material components for 

disposal if necessary. The packaging material is 
labelled with abbreviations (a) and numbers (b) with 
the following meanings: 
1–7: plastics,  
20–22: paper and cardboard,  
80–98: composites.

Information about this short manual
This document is a shortened print version of the 
complete operating instructions. 

Scanning the QR code will take you 
directly to the Lidl Service page  
(www.lidl-service.com), where you 
can view and download the full version 
of the operating instructions by entering 
the article number (IAN) 401253_2107.

 WARNING!
Observe the information in the complete operating in-
structions and the safety instructions to avoid personal 
injury and damage to property.

The short manual is an integral part of this product. 
Before using the product, please familiarise yourself 
with all operating and safety instructions. Keep the 
short manual in a safe place and hand over all 
documents when passing the product on to any future 
owner/user.

Intended use
The car charger adapter is a car accessory that is 
compatible with the vehicle socket. It is designed 
solely for charging mobile phones and 5 V devices 
with a USB port. The car charger adapter is suitable 
only for vehicles in which the negative terminal of the 
battery is connected to the bodywork. 
Any other use or usage beyond those mentioned is 
considered improper use and can result in damages 
and injuries. Claims of any kind for damages resulting 
from improper use or unauthorised modifications will 
not be considered. This product is intended for private 
use only and not for commercial applications.

Notes on trademarks
*�USB is a registered trademark of USB Implement-

ers Forum, Inc.
*�iPhone and iPod are trade names of Apple Inc., 

registered in the USA and other countries.
All other names and products may be trademarks or 
registered trademarks of their respective owners.

Warnings and symbols used
The following warnings are used in this quick guide 
(where applicable):

 DANGER

A warning at this hazard level indicates 
a hazardous situation.
Failure to avoid this hazardous situation will result 
in serious injuries or death.
►	 Follow the instructions on this warning label to 

avoid the risk of death or serious injuries.

 WARNING

A warning at this hazard level indicates a 
potentially hazardous situation.
Failure to avoid this hazardous situation could result 
in serious injuries or death.
►	 Follow the instructions on this warning label to 

avoid the risk of death or serious injuries.

 CAUTION

A warning at this hazard level indicates a 
potentially hazardous situation.
Failure to avoid this hazardous situation could result 
in injuries.
►	 Follow the instructions on this warning label to 

prevent injuries.

ATTENTION

A warning at this hazard level indicates 
a risk of property damage.
Failure to avoid this situation could result in prop-
erty damage.
►	 Follow the instructions in this warning notice to 

prevent property damage.

NOTE

	► A note provides additional information which 
will assist you in using the appliance.

The E marking is a test mark for the labelling 
of components requiring approval in motor 
vehicles and states that the necessary tests 

have been carried out and that an ECE component 
approval has been issued. The letters "xx" are 
placeholders and stand for the country where the 
licence was issued.

The Smart Fast Charge symbol indicates that 
the technology used enables reduced 
charging time for compatible devices. 

Compatible connected devices automatically receive 
a signal to draw the maximum available charging 
current.

Safety instructions
	■ Before use check the device for visible external  

damage. Do not put into operation a device that  
is damaged or has been dropped.

	■ Damaged cables or connections should be replaced 
by authorised qualified specialists or by the customer 
service department.

	■ Protect the device from moisture and liquid pen-
etration.

	■ Never subject the device to extreme heat or humidity. 
This applies especially when storing in a car. With 
long periods of immobilisation car interiors and 
glove boxes build up extreme heat levels. Remove 
electrical and electronic devices from the car.

	■ This device is not intended for use by persons (in-
cluding children) with restricted physical, sensory 
or mental abilities or lack of experience and / or 
knowledge unless, of course, they are supervised 
by a person responsible for their safety or obtain 
from that person instructions on how the device is 
to be used. Children should be supervised to make 
sure that they do not play with the device.

	■  DANGER! Do not allow children to play with 
the packaging material! Keep all packaging mate-
rials away from children. Risk of suffocation!

	■  DANGER! Some of the supplied parts can be 
swallowed. If a part is swallowed, seek medical 
advice as soon as possible.

	■ Do not operate the appliance if you are driving 
a car or other vehicle. This presents a source of 
danger in road traffic.

	■ When using the car charger, ensure that it does not 
interfere with the steering, braking or the operation 
of other vehicle systems (such as airbags) and does 
not restrict your field of view when driving.

	■  WARNING! Do not place the car charger 
or the connection cable in or near the expansion 
area of the airbag, since the charger could be 
flung through the vehicle interior in the event of 
airbag deployment and cause serious injuries.

	■ If you notice a burning smell or smoke coming 
from the device, disconnect it from the power sup-
ply immediately.

	■ Never open the housing. Opening the housing will 
invalidate the warranty.

Notes on the EU Declaration  
of Conformity

This appliance complies with, in regard to 
conformity with essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions, the EMC Directive 

2014/30/EU, UN R10 and the RoHS Directive 
2011/65/EU.
The complete EU Declaration of Conformity can be 
obtained from the importer.

Technical Data

Model TLS 2 A1
Operating temperature 5 °C up to +35 °C

Air humidity 
≤ 75%  

(no condensation)

Input voltage, current 12/24 V  (DC)/ 
3 A 

Output voltage/current 
for each USB socket

5 V  (DC)/ 
2,4 A 

Total output voltage/
current

5 V  (DC)/ 
4,8 A*

Dimensions 
(diameter x length) approx. ∅ 3.0 x 7.3 cm

Weight  
(with accessories)

51 g approx.

*The maximum output current is 2.4 A when using 
one USB connection.

Items supplied
The following components are included in delivery:

	▯ Car/USB charging adapter
	▯ Connection cable
	▯ 1 adapter mini-USB
	▯ 1 USB type-C adapter
	▯ This quick guide

Operation
Unpack the charging device and all adapters and look 
for the adapter suitable for your mobile phone.
To charge an iPhone / iPod, use the original cable 
with the USB port. First check to make sure that the 
adapter fits.

NOTE

	► Do not apply excessive force thus avoiding 
damage to the connector. This also applies 
when removing the connector. 

	♦ Now plug the charging device into the 12/24 V 
power socket of your car. As a rule this is the 
cigarette lighter socket in the dashboard of your 
car. Numerous vehicles have a second socket in 
the rear seat area or in the boot. 24 Volt batteries 
are used, primarily, in trucks or on boats.

	♦ The white LED indicates that the charger is ready 
for use. It also lights up when no mobile phone is 
connected. Depending on the vehicle type it is pos-
sible that the ignition has to be switched on first. The 
charging process begins immediately and is shown 
in your mobile phone’s display.

	♦ When charging is complete, disconnect the 
charger from the 12/24 V connection.

Informationen zu dieser 
Kurzanleitung
Bei diesem Dokument handelt es sich um eine verkürzte 
Druckausgabe der vollständigen Bedienungsanleitung. 

Durch das Scannen des QR-Codes 
gelangen Sie direkt auf die Lidl-Service-
Seite (www.lidl-service.com) und 
können durch die Eingabe der 
Artikelnummer (IAN) 401253_2107 
die vollständige Bedienungsanleitung 
einsehen und herunterladen.

 WARNUNG!
Beachten Sie die vollständige Bedienungsanleitung 
und die Sicherheitshinweise, um Personen- und Sach-
schäden zu vermeiden.
Die Kurzanleitung ist Bestandteil dieses Produkts. 
Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts 
mit allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. 
Bewahren Sie die Kurzanleitung gut auf und händi-
gen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produkts 
an Dritte mit aus.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Der KFZ-Ladeadapter ist ein KFZ-Nachrüstteil zum 
Anschluss an die Bordsteckdose und ist ausschließlich  
zum Laden und zum Betrieb von Mobiltelefonen und  
5V-Geräten mit USB-Anschluss bestimmt. Der KFZ-
Ladeadapter ist nur für Fahrzeuge geeignet, bei denen 
der Minuspol der Batterie an der Karosserie liegt. 
Eine andere oder darüber hinausgehende Benut-
zung gilt als nicht bestimmungsgemäß und kann zu 
Beschädigungen und Verletzungen führen. Ansprü-
che jeglicher Art wegen Schäden aus nicht bestim-
mungsgemäßer Verwendung oder eigenmächtiger 
Umbauten sind ausgeschlossen. Dieses Produkt ist 
ausschließlich für den privaten Gebrauch und nicht 
für eine gewerbliche Nutzung bestimmt.

Hinweise zu Warenzeichen
*�USB ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen von  

USB Implementers Forum, Inc.
*�iPhone® und iPod® sind Warenzeichen von Apple 

Inc., eingetragen in den USA und anderen Ländern.
Alle weiteren Namen und Produkte können die 
Warenzeichen oder eingetragene Warenzeichen 
ihrer jeweiligen Eigentümer sein.

Verwendete Warnhinweise und 
Symbole
In der vorliegenden Bedienungsanleitung werden 
folgende Warnhinweise verwendet (falls zutreffend):

 GEFAHR

Ein Warnhinweis dieser Gefahrenstufe 
kennzeichnet eine gefährliche Situation.
Falls die gefährliche Situation nicht vermieden wird, 
wird dies zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tode 
führen.

	► Die Anweisungen in diesem Warnhinweis befol-
gen, um die Gefahr von schweren Verletzungen 
oder des Todes zu vermeiden.

 WARNUNG

Ein Warnhinweis dieser Gefahrenstufe 
kennzeichnet eine mögliche gefährliche 
Situation.
Falls die gefährliche Situation nicht vermieden wird, 
kann dies zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum 
Tode führen.

	► Die Anweisungen in diesem Warnhinweis befol-
gen, um die Gefahr von schweren Verletzungen 
oder des Todes zu vermeiden.

 VORSICHT

Ein Warnhinweis dieser Gefahrenstufe 
kennzeichnet eine mögliche gefährliche 
Situation.
Falls die gefährliche Situation nicht vermieden wird, 
kann dies zu Verletzungen führen.

	► Die Anweisungen in diesem Warnhinweis 
befolgen, um Verletzungen von Personen zu 
vermeiden.

ACHTUNG

Ein Warnhinweis dieser Gefahrenstufe 
kennzeichnet einen möglichen Sach
schaden.
Falls die Situation nicht vermieden wird, kann dies 
zu Sachschäden führen.

	► Die Anweisungen in diesem Warnhinweis befol-
gen, um Sachschäden zu vermeiden.

HINWEIS

	► Ein Hinweis kennzeichnet zusätzliche Informatio-
nen, die den Umgang mit dem Gerät erleichtern.

Das E-Kennzeichen ist ein Prüfzeichen für die 
Kennzeichnung von genehmigungspflichtigen 
Bauteilen an Kraftfahrzeugen und besagt, 

dass die erforderlichen Prüfungen durchgeführt wurden 
und eine ECE-Bauartgenehmigung erteilt wurde. 
Die Buchstaben „xx“ sind Platzhalter und stehen für 
das Land, in dem die Zulassung ausgestellt wurde.

Das Smart Fast Charge- Symbol besagt, 
dass durch die eingesetzte Technologie,  
bei kompatiblen Geräten eine verringerte 

Ladezeit möglich ist. Kompatiblen angeschlossenen 
Geräten wird automatisch signalisiert, dass sie den 
maximal nutzbaren Ladestrom verwenden.

Sicherheitshinweise
	■ Kontrollieren Sie das Gerät vor der Verwendung 

auf äußere sichtbare Schäden. Nehmen Sie ein 
beschädigtes oder heruntergefallenes Gerät nicht 
in Betrieb.

	■ Bei Beschädigung des Kabels oder der Anschlüsse 
lassen Sie diese von autorisiertem Fachpersonal 
oder dem Kundenservice austauschen.

	■ Schützen Sie das Gerät vor Feuchtigkeit und dem 
Eindringen von Flüssigkeiten.

	■ Setzen Sie das Gerät nie extremer Hitze oder 
hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit aus. Dies gilt insbesondere 
für eine Lagerung im Auto. Bei längeren Standzei-
ten entstehen extreme Temperaturen in Innenraum 
und Handschuhfach. Entfernen Sie elektrische und 
elektronische Geräte aus dem Fahrzeug.

	■ Dieses Gerät ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Per-
sonen (einschließlich Kinder) mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkei-
ten oder mangels Erfahrung und / oder mangels 
Wissen benutzt zu werden, es sei denn, sie 
werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit zuständige 
Person beaufsichtigt oder erhielten von ihr Anwei-
sungen, wie das Gerät zu benutzen ist. Kinder 
sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, 
dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

	■  GEFAHR! Verpackungsmaterialien sind kein Kin-
derspielzeug! Halten Sie alle Verpackungsmateri-
alien von Kindern fern. Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr!

	■  GEFAHR! Im Lieferumfang befinden sich ver-
schluckbare Kleinteile. Wurde ein Teil verschluckt, 
konsultieren Sie sofort einen Arzt.

	■ Bedienen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie ein Auto 
oder ein anderes Fahrzeug lenken. Dies stellt eine 
Gefahrenquelle im Straßenverkehr dar.

	■ Stellen Sie bei der Verwendung des KFZ-Lade-
adapters sicher, dass dieser keine Behinderung beim 
Steuern, Bremsen oder für die Einsatzfähigkeit an-
derer Betriebssysteme des Fahrzeugs (z. B. Airbags) 
darstellt, oder Ihr Sichtfeld beim Fahren einschränkt.

	■  WARNUNG! Platzieren Sie den KFZ-Lade
adapter oder das Anschlusskabel nicht im 
Entfaltungsbereich des Airbags oder in dessen 
Nähe, da dieser den Ladestecker im Falle einer 
Auslösung durch den Innenraum des Fahrzeuges 
schleudern würde und schwere Verletzungen 
verursachen kann.

	■ Wenn Sie am Gerät Brandgeruch oder Rauchent-
wicklung feststellen, trennen Sie es sofort von der 
Bordsteckdose.

	■ Öffnen Sie niemals das Gehäuse. Ein Öffnen des 
Gehäuses führt zum Verlust der Garantieansprüche.

Hinweise zur  
EU-Konformitätserklärung

Dieses Gerät entspricht hinsichtlich 
Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen und den anderen relevanten 

Vorschriften der EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU,  
UN R10 und der RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU.
Die vollständige EU-Konformitätserklärung ist beim 
Importeur erhältlich.

Technische Daten
Modell TLS 2 A1
Betriebstemperatur +5 °C bis +35 °C

Luftfeuchtigkeit ≤ 75%  
(keine Kondensation)

Eingangsspannung, -strom 12/24 V  (Gleich-
strom)/3 A 

Ausgangsspannung, -strom 
je USB-Anschluss

5 V  (Gleichstrom)/ 
2,4 A

Ausgangsspannung, -strom 
gesamt

5 V  (Gleichstrom)/ 
4,8 A*

Maße  
(Durchmesser x Länge) ca. ∅ 3,0 x 7,3 cm

Gewicht (inkl. Zubehör) ca. 51 g
*	�Der max. Ausgangsstrom bei der Verwendung nur 

eines USB-Anschlusses beträgt 2,4 A.

Lieferumfang
Der Lieferumfang besteht aus folgenden Komponenten:

	▯ KFZ/USB-Ladeadapter
	▯ Anschlusskabel
	▯ 1 Adapter Mini USB
	▯ 1 Adapter USB-Typ-C
	▯ Diese Bedienungsanleitung

Service
�Service Great Britain 
Tel.: 0800 404 7657 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.co.uk
�Service Ireland 
Tel.: 1890 930 034 
(0,08 EUR / Min., (peak))  
(0,06 EUR / Min., (off peak))  
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ie

IAN 401253_2107

Importer
Please note that the following address is not the ser-
vice address. Please use the service address provided 
in the operating instructions.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
GERMANY
www.kompernass.com
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Utilisation
Déballez le chargeur et tous les adaptateurs et cherchez 
l’adaptateur correspondant à votre téléphone portable.
Pour charger l’iPhone/iPod, utilisez le câble de 
raccordement d’origine avec le port USB. Vérifiez tout 
d’abord qu’il s’agit bien du bon adaptateur.

REMARQUE

	► N'exercez pas de force excessive, afin de ne pas 
endommager le branchement. Ceci s΄applique 
aussi au moment où vous le retirez. 

	♦ Insérez à nouveau le chargeur dans le bran-
chement 12/24 V de votre véhicule. En règle 
générale, il s’agit de l’allume-cigare du tableau 
de bord de votre voiture. Beaucoup de véhicules 
disposent d’ailleurs d’un deuxième branchement 
au niveau des sièges arrière ou dans le coffre. 
Vous pourrez utiliser des piles à 24 volts dans les 
poidslourds ou dans les bateaux.

	♦ La LED blanche signalise que le chargeur est prêt 
à fonctionner, elle s'allume également lorsqu'aucun 
téléphone mobile n'est raccordé. Selon le type de 
véhicule, il faut évtl. qu’au préalable , l’allumage 
ait été enclenché. Le processus de chargement 
commence immédiatement et s’affiche sur l’écran de 
votre téléphone portable.

	♦ Une fois le processus de chargement terminé, 
retirez le chargeur de la prise 12/24 V.

 ATTENTION

	► Ne raccordez jamais l'appareil sans charger 
votre téléphone portable ! L'appareil continue 
d'être sous tension, même quand il est au repos 
et il faut par conséquent le couper de l'alimen-
tation du courant à bord ! Sinon, lorsque le 
moteur est allumé, la batterie est déchargée.

Mise au rebut
Le symbole ci-contre d'une poubelle à 
roues barrée montre que cet appareil est 
soumis à la directive 2012/19/EU. Cette 
directive stipule que vous ne devez pas 

éliminer cet appareil en fin de vie avec les ordures 
ménagères, mais le rapporter à des points de collecte, 
des centres de recyclage ou des entreprises de 
gestion des déchets spécialement équipés à cette fin.
Ce recyclage est gratuit. Respectez l'environ-
nement et recyclez en bonne et due forme.

�Renseignez-vous auprès de votre commune 
ou des services administratifs de votre ville 
pour connaître les possibilités de recyclage 
du produit usagé.
�Le produit récyclable doit être trié ou 
rapporté dans un point de collecte pour 
être recycle.

Les matériaux d'emballage ont été 
sélectionnés selon des critères de respect 
de l'environnement, de technique 

d'élimination et de recyclage. Veuillez recycler les 
matériaux d'emballage qui ne servent plus en 
respectant la réglementation locale.

Recyclez l'emballage d'une manière 
respectueuse de l'environnement. 
Observez le marquage sur les différents 
matériaux d'emballage et triez-les 

séparément si nécessaire. Les matériaux d'emballage 
sont repérés par des abréviations (a) et des numéros 
(b) qui ont la signification suivante : 
1–7 : Plastiques,   
20–22 : Papier et carton,  
80–98 : Matériaux composites.

Service après-vente
�Service France 
Tel.: 0800 919270 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.fr
�Service Belgique 
Tel.: 070 270 171 (0,15 EUR/Min.) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.be

IAN 401253_2107

Importateur
Veuillez tenir compte du fait que l’adresse suivante 
n’est pas une adresse de service après-vente. Veuillez 
d’abord contacter le service mentionné.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
ALLEMAGNE
www.kompernass.com

	■ FR / BE

Informations relatives à ce guide 
abrégé
Ce document est une version papier abrégée du 
mode d’emploi intégral. 

En scannant le code QR, vous accédez 
directement au site du service après-
vente Lidl (www.lidl-service.com) et 
vous pouvez, en saisissant le numéro de 
référence de l‘article 
(IAN) 401253_2107, consulter et 
télécharger son mode d‘emploi complet.

 AVERTISSEMENT !
Respectez le mode d’emploi intégral ainsi que les 
consignes de sécurité suivantes pour éviter tout dom-
mage corporel et matériel.
Le guide abrégé fait partie intégrante de ce produit. 
Avant d’utiliser le produit, veuillez vous familiariser 
avec toutes les consignes d’utilisation et avertisse-
ments de sécurité. Conservez bien le guide abrégé. 
Si vous cédez le produit à un tiers, remettez-lui égale-
ment tous les documents.

Utilisation conforme
Le chargeur allume-cigare est un accessoire de véhi-
cule dédié au branchement sur la prise de courant 
de bord et est exclusivement destiné au chargement 
et à l'utilisation de téléphones mobiles et d'appareils 
de 5 V dotés d'une prise USB. Le chargeur allume-
cigare est uniquement adapté aux véhicules dans 
lesquels le pôle négatif de la batterie est connecté à 
la carrosserie. 
Tout usage autre ou allant au-delà serait considéré 
comme non conforme et peut entraîner des dom-
mages et des accidents. Les prétentions de toute sorte 
se rapportant à l’usage non conforme ou des modifi-
cations réalisées par l’utilisateur de sa propre initiative 
sont exclues. Ce produit est exclusivement destiné à 
l’usage privé et non commercial.

Remarques sur les marques 
commerciales
*�USB est une marque déposée d'USB Implementers 

Forum, Inc.
*�iPhone et iPod sont des marques commerciales 

de la société Apple Inc. déposées aux USA et dans 
d'autres pays.

Tous les autres noms et produits peuvent être les 
marques ou les marques déposées de leurs proprié-
taires respectifs.

Avertissements et symboles utilisés
Les avertissements suivants (si pertinents) sont utilisés 
dans le présent guide de démarrage rapide :

 DANGER

Un avertissement à ce niveau de danger 
signale une situation dangereuse.
Si la situation dangereuse n'est pas évitée, cela 
entraîne des blessures graves ou la mort.
►	 Les instructions stipulées dans cet avertissement 

doivent être respectées pour éviter tout risque 
de blessures graves, voire de mort.

 AVERTISSEMENT

Un avertissement à ce niveau de danger 
signale une situation potentiellement 
dangereuse.
Si la situation dangereuse n'est pas évitée, cela 
peut entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort.
►	 Les instructions stipulées dans cet avertissement 

doivent être respectées pour éviter tout risque 
de blessures graves, voire de mort.

 PRUDENCE

Un avertissement à ce niveau de danger 
signale une situation potentiellement 
dangereuse.
Si la situation dangereuse n'est pas évitée, elle peut 
entraîner des blessures.
►	 Les instructions stipulées dans cet avertissement 

doivent être suivies pour éviter des blessures 
aux personnes.

ATTENTION

Un avertissement à ce niveau de danger 
signale un risque éventuel de dégâts 
matériels.
Si la situation n'est pas évitée, elle risque d'entraî-
ner des dégâts matériels.
►	 Les instructions stipulées dans cet avertissement 

doivent être suivies pour éviter des dégâts matériels.

 REMARQUE
	► Une remarque contient des informations supplé-

mentaires facilitant le maniement de l'appareil.
Le label E est une marque d'homologation 
désignant des composants véhicule qui 
nécessitent une approbation ; il indique que 

les vérifications nécessaires ont été réalisées et qu'une 
homologation ECE du type a été délivrée. Les lettres 
«xx» sont des caractères de remplacement et 
indiquent le pays dans lequel l’homologation  
a été délivrée.

Le symbole de la technologie Smart Fast 
Charge indique que la technologie utilisée 
permet une durée de chargement réduite 

avec les appareils compatibles.  
Il est automatiquement signalisé aux appareils 
raccordés compatibles qu'ils utilisent le courant de 
chargement maximum utilisable.

Consignes de sécurité
	■ Vérifiez la présence de dommages visibles exté-

rieurs avant l’usage de l’appareil. Ne mettez pas 
en service un appareil endommagé ou ayant subi 
une chute.

	■ En cas de dommages sur les câbles ou les rac-
cordements, faites-les remplacer par le personnel 
technique agréé ou par le service après-vente.

	■ Protégez l’appareil de l’humidité et de la pénétra-
tion de liquides.

	■ N’exposez jamais l’appareil à des chaleurs ex-
trêmes ou à une humidité de l’air élevé. Ceci vaut 
en particulier s’il est entreposé dans une voiture. 
En cas de durées d’entreposage élevées, des 
températures extrêmes sont générées dans l’habi-
tacle et dans la boîte à gants. Retirez les appareils 
électriques et électroniques du véhicule.

	■ Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par  
des personnes, (y compris des enfants) dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales ou 
dont le manque d’expérience ou de connaissances 
les empêchent d’assurer un usage sûr de l’appareil, 
à moins qu’ils soient surveillés ou qu’ils aient été 
initiés au préalable par les personnes responsables 
de leur sécurité. Les enfants devraient être surveillés, 
pour être sûr qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

	■  DANGER ! Les matériaux d'emballage ne sont 
pas des jouets pour les enfants ! Tenez tous les 
matériaux d'emballage éloignés des enfants. Il y a 
risque d'étouffement !

	■  DANGER ! Le matériel livré inclut de petites 
pièces pouvant être avalées. En cas d'avalement de 
pièce, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

	■ N'opérez pas l'appareil si vous conduisez une voiture 
ou un autre véhicule. Ceci constitue en effet une 
source de danger au niveau de la circulation routière.

	■ Lors de l'utilisation de la prise de charge pour véhicu-
le, assurez-vous que cette dernière ne constitue pas 
un obstacle à la conduite, au freinage ou à la capa-
cité d'utilisation d'autres systèmes d'exploitation du 
véhicule (par ex. les airbags), ou qu'elle ne restreigne 
pas votre champ de vision lors de la conduite.

	■  AVERTISSEMENT ! Ne placez pas la prise de 
charge pour véhicule ou le câble de branchement 
dans la zone de déploiement de l'airbag ou à proxi-
mité de celui-ci, ce dernier éjectant la prise de charge 
dans l'habitacle du véhicule en cas de déclenche-
ment ; ceci peut entraîner de graves blessures.

	■ Si vous constatez une odeur de brûlé ou un déve-
loppement de fumée sur l'appareil, débranchez-le 
immédiatement de la prise de courant de bord.

	■ N'ouvrez jamais le boîtier. Une ouverture du boî-
tier entraîne la perte de tout droit à garantie.

Remarques relatives à la déclara-
tion de conformité UE

Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences 
fondamentales et aux autres règles pertinentes 
de la directive CEM 2014/30/EU, UN R10 

et de la directive RoHS (ou LSDEEE) 2011/65/EU.
La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible chez 
l'importateur.

Caractéristiques techniques

Modèle TLS 2 A1

Température de 
service

de +5 °C à +35 °C

Humidité de l'air ≤ 75%  
(pas de condensation)

Tension d'entrée, 
courant d'entrée

12/24 V  (courant  
continu)/3 A 

Tension de sortie et 
intensité de sortie, par 
port USB

5 V  (courant continu)/ 
2,4 A

Tensions et intensités 
de sortie totales

5 V  (courant continu)/ 
4,8 A*

Dimensions  
(Diamètre x longueur) env. ∅ 3,0 x 7,3 cm

Poids (accessoires incl.) env. 51 g

*�L'intensité de sortie max. en cas d'utilisation de 
seulement un port USB est de 2,4 A.

Accessoires fournis
Le matériel livré comprend les éléments suivants :

	▯ Chargeur allume-cigare/USB
	▯ Câble de raccordement
	▯ 1 adaptateur mini USB 
	▯ 1 adaptateur USB de type C
	▯ Ce guide de démarrage rapide

Entsorgung
Das nebenstehende Symbol einer 
durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf Rädern 
zeigt an, dass dieses Gerät der Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU unterliegt. Diese Richtlinie 

besagt, dass Sie dieses Gerät am Ende seiner 
Nutzungszeit nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll 
entsorgen dürfen, sondern in speziell eingerichteten 
Sammelstellen, Wertstoffhöfen oder Entsorgungsbe-
trieben abgeben müssen.
Diese Entsorgung ist für Sie kostenfrei. 
Schonen Sie die Umwelt und entsorgen  
Sie fachgerecht.

�Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des 
ausgedienten Produkts erfahren Sie bei 
Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.

�Das Produkt ist recycelbar, unterliegt einer 
erweiterten Herstellerverantwortung und 
wird getrennt gesammelt.

Die Verpackungsmaterialien sind nach 
umweltverträglichen und entsorgungstech-
nischen Gesichtspunkten ausgewählt und 

deshalb recyclebar. Entsorgen Sie nicht mehr 
benötigte Verpackungsmaterialien gemäß den örtlich 
geltenden Vorschriften.

Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung umweltgerecht. 
Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung auf den 
verschiedenen Verpackungsmaterialien und 
trennen Sie diese gegebenenfalls gesondert. 

Die Verpackungsmaterialien sind gekennzeichnet mit 
Abkürzungen (a) und Ziffern (b) mit folgender Bedeutung:  
1–7: Kunststoffe,  
20–22: Papier und Pappe,  
80–98: Verbundstoffe.

Bedienung
Packen Sie das Ladegerät und alle Adapter aus 
und suchen Sie den für Ihr Mobiltelefon geeigneten 
Adapter heraus.
Zum Aufladen eines iPhone / iPod verwenden Sie das 
original Anschlusskabel mit dem USB-Port.  
Überprüfen Sie zunächst, ob der Adapter passt.

HINWEIS

	► Wenden Sie keine übermäßige Kraft an, um 
den Anschluss nicht zu beschädigen. Dies gilt 
auch für das Herausziehen.

	♦ Stecken Sie nun das Ladegerät in den 12/24 V 
Anschluss Ihres Fahrzeuges. Dies ist in der Regel 
der Zigaretten-Anzünder im Armaturenbrett 
Ihres Autos. Zahlreiche Fahrzeuge haben einen 
zweiten Anschluss im Bereich der Rücksitze oder 
im Kofferraum. 24 Volt Batterien finden in LKWs 
oder auf Booten Verwendung.

	♦ Die weiße LED signalisiert die Betriebsbereit-
schaft des Ladegerätes, sie leuchtet auch, wenn 
kein Mobiltelefon angeschlossen ist. Je nach 
Fahrzeugtyp muss evtl. vorher die Zündung 
eingeschaltet werden. Der Ladevorgang beginnt 
umgehend und wird im Display Ihres Mobiltele-
fons angezeigt.

	♦ Ziehen Sie, nach Beendigung des Ladevorgangs, 
das Ladegerät aus dem 12/24 V Anschluss.

 ACHTUNG

	► Schließen Sie das Gerät niemals an, ohne Ihr 
Mobiltelefon zu laden! Das Gerät nimmt auch 
im Ruhezustand Strom auf und muss daher nach 
der Nutzung von der Bordstromversorgung ge-
trennt werden! Bei nicht eingeschaltetem Motor 
wird ansonsten die Batterie entladen.

Service

�Service Deutschland 
Tel.: 0800 5435 111 (kostenfrei aus dem dt. 
Festnetz/Mobilfunknetz) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.de

�Service Österreich 
Tel.: 0820 201 222 (0,15 EUR/Min.) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.at

�Service Schweiz 
Tel.: 0842 665566 (0,08 CHF/Min., 
Mobilfunk max. 0,40 CHF/Min.) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ch
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Importeur
Bitte beachten Sie, dass die folgende Anschrift keine 
Serviceanschrift ist. Kontaktieren Sie zunächst die 
benannte Servicestelle.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
DEUTSCHLAND
www.kompernass.com
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